Diabetes Prevention Program Outcomes Study – Phase 1 Data Release October 2011
  1 of 22
Diabetes Prevention Program
Outcomes Study
Data Release Documentation
October 2011
DPPOS Phase 1 Data Release
Prepared by the DPP Coordinating Center

this file is identical to the BASEDATA data included in the DPP Full Scale data release but includes only
participants who participated in Phase 1 of DPPOS, and includes the following variables:
Variable Brief description Type Coding Details
RELEASE_ID DPP ID for public release
datasets
Character 9-digit character number
beginning with “100”
Randomly assigned.
AGEGROUP Age group at
randomization (years)
Numeric 1 = less than 40
2 = 40-44
3 = 45-49
4 = 50-54
5 = 55-59
6 = 60-64
7 = 65 and older
Computed based on date of
randomization and birth date, from
screening form S07.
ASSIGN Treatment assignment Character Lifestyle
Metformin
Placebo
Troglitazone
Randomized treatment assignment.
Not available on any data form.
BMI_CAT BMI categorized (kg/m2) Numeric BMI categorized into the
following groups:
1: <26 kg/m2
2: ≥26 to <28 kg/m2
3: ≥28 to <30 kg/m2
4: ≥30 to <32 kg/m2
5: ≥32 to <34 kg/m2
6: ≥34 to <36 kg/m2
7: ≥36 to <38 kg/m2
8: ≥38 to <40 kg/m2
9: ≥40 to <42 kg/m2
10: ≥ 42 kg/m2
Body mass index. Computed based
on height and weight as measured
during screening on screening form
S03.  Average of the 2 (or 3)
measured heights and average of
the 2 (or 3) measured weights were
used.  Used for eligibility.
BMIGROUP BMI group (kg/m2) Numeric BMI collapsed into the
following groups:
1: <30 kg/m2
2: ≥30 to <35 kg/m2
3: ≥35 kg/m2
Body mass index. Computed based
on height and weight as measured
during screening on screening form
S03.  Average of the 2 (or 3)
measured heights and average of
the 2 (or 3) measured weights were
used.  Used for eligibility.
RACE_ETH Race/ethnicity Numeric 1 = Caucasian
2 = African American
3 = Hispanic, of any race
4 = All other
Self-reported race/ethnicity based
on the 1990 census questionnaire
during screening on Form S03.
SEX Sex Numeric 1 = Male
2 = Female
Collected during screening on form
S03.
Diabetes Prevention Program Outcomes Study – Phase 1 Data Release October 2011
  22 of 22
4.10.2 OS1_REL.EVENTS: Events Data
DPPOS data EVENTS includes one record for each participant.  This file is updated from the DPP Bridge
data, and includes the following variables:
Variable Brief description Type Coding Details
RELEASE_ID Participant ID for
repository
Character 9-digit character number
beginning with “100”
Randomly assigned ID (NOT
DPP ID).
DIABF Indicator of diabetes Numeric 0 = No
1 = Yes
Indicator of ever diagnosed with
diabetes during DPP or
DPPOS.  Computed based on
fasting and/or 2-hour glucose
values from the central
laboratory.
DIABT Years to first diabetes Numeric  Number of years from
randomization to visit where
diabetes was diagnosed
– OR –
Number of years from
randomization to final visit
where glucose was measured if
not diabetic by final visit.
DIABV Interval for diabetes Numeric 1 = Month 6
2 = Year 1
3 = Month 18
4 = Year 2
5 = Month 30
6 = Year 3
7 = Month 42
8 = Year 4
9 = Month 54
10 = Year 5
Etc.
True time interval at which
diabetes was diagnosed (NOT
necessarily the VISIT that was
conducted)
– OR –
The final visit where glucose
was measured if not diabetic by
final visit.
Note: Intervals are defined as 3-
months before and 3-month
after the target visit date except
for interval 1 which began at
randomization.
RANDPER Randomization period Numeric 1 = July –September 1996
2 = October – December 1996
3 = January – March 1997
4 = April – June 1997
5 = July –September 1997
6 = October – December 1997
7 = January – March 1998
8 = April – June 1998
9 = July –September 1998
10 = October – December 1998
11 = January – March 1999
12 = April – May 1999
Along with TOTALTIM, the
randomization period can be
used to assess participant’s
completion of the trial.
TOTALTIM Years in study Numeric  Total years in study through last
visit of any type (quarterly, mid-
year, annual or interim) as of
the datalock in August 2008.